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‘ APPL]CI-\TION FOR PERMIT ” £m ISSUED
B.O.C;A.US chUP am s aNAPaA TR LAE AKASCARAINAATA N LA SARSFETAE N ARS ) .

S B.O.CA. TYEE OF coxsmwnox e 00O D aenn | AR 29T
TZONING LOCATION _ £2~ 2 — pORTLAND, MAINF, April.18,. 197

% 7o the DIRSCTOR OF BUY DING & INSPECTION SERVICES, PORTLAND, MAINE
The widersigned hm'by < s for @ permit to erect, alter, repair, demnolish, move or insiall the following building, struc-

ture, equipment or change use ir accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Portland B.O C.A, Building Code and

Zoning Ordinance of the City of Pyrtland with plans and specifications, if any, submitted herewith and the following specifica-

tions:

LOCATION ..,..1236 Congress St. .. .. .. ......c.c..c.oeesseess... FireDisidt #10, #20

’ 2. Lessce’s name and 20AAIESS « .y qenoresnrsancninsarenrntansnssansssnansososaccsas Telephone «...uvnsnrs-
3. Contractor's name and address Maine, Sign & Display-293R .99.rt§-.:!§§..°ti‘elephone 1739714
4. Architect ....... seranansaseancacnsanrvasnss Specifications .......,. Plans ,..101 No. of sheets ......
P:opqseduseofbmldmg --Retail .paing.SLOre ...cooeiaiiiiiiriiineaianees No. families .,..onva0s
- L;slwc avancapeancnn hisecasemeerasanaan enasraeameantssscans pesneannpensnesses No.families c..c.oasns
Ma!enal,..u.....ho Stories - nc... Heal viveuiesars- Styleof 100f . sivasnvrarsen ROOADE chvveiiinncians
» Other buildings on same lot ...... pevmasarsen i esapanren pesesenrensersaRs aSsaspacaaanangisanaastsansasnnn
'Esmn:uedcontracturalcosts..,.--..“,.., Fee $....29.4.Q.....‘

FIELD INSPECTOR—MI. cevrerenrnnannncacscn ..... GENERAL DESCRIPTION .
This application is for: @ 7715-5451 -

Dwelling ...rconcvansans . ~ Ext, 234
GAarage v.aansccavasecans '
Masonry Bldg. «.casunnnns

Metal Bldg: «upennnnneas o -
AUCTABODS «ervnnrrrronns S
Demohtxons ..... enpacnns E :
Ch:mgeostc vnanssessns
Other sign ...,
NOTE TO APPLICANT: Se,amle permits are required by xhe in.ttaIIer.r and subcomractors of heazmg. plumbmg, elecm~
ld}zdmechmucals : N s

To erect mign on bldg., 4 x 6 a= ‘per
plans. lcheet of plans. A

Stamp of Special Coxditions

PERMITISTOBEISSUEDTD Ig 203, 3’3x4D
Other: ...voavrqrreatnrasonsess

DE’I‘AILS OF NEW WIkK

connection fo be made to public sewer? .. c.oiirnenen s If not, what is proposed for $ewWage? ...vrrioserrans vesaes
asscptxctau&notm:becnsem? veeennesneeriorgness, FOM NOLCE SEO? oovurrnrrreenrernrnnneeess carrears
Hexght ivcrage gmdc to top of plate......... ..... ... Height average grade to highest point of 00l .+ vaeove vaees

'atenaloffoundauon.».... ..... tevaenne . Thickness, top . ..-..bottom......cellar,,...... ......

..............stepcrfoot.......... Roof covering ... .seevenn Crresentrsecserarraranses
X tchxmncys ...,.......Malenalofchxmneys....., ot‘hnmg...........l(mdofheat frel ..,00e. 0

tuds‘\(outsxdciwalls nnd carrying partitions) 2x4-16” O, C, Bridging in every floor and flat. roof span over 8 Icct
Jolstsandraners' _Istfloor ,.aeeen U3 +1s PURNDIRSRARPIDNN. |« EMPURNPURPOURPIRG (.| SR
lstﬂoor.;............,an........l.,....3rd..............roof ..... cereannn
xstnbor...‘.... ....... ,2nd.. ...... cemene3rd e 100

...... evso. heighi® ) ..

DA TE MISCELLANEOUS

( | /PN Willtherebcinchargr;oftheabovcworkapcrsoq;ompctcnt
F’reDcpt.............. e ieeaen eerssevesiassse  tosece that the State and City requircments pertaining thereto
Heallthpt.. ceserresatrererennsennne O W . areobserved? ....00ne

A&W Phone#....qame“....

o

Signature of Appl[cam
Other vvvvereranccecccsssssscncossses

- FIELD INSPECTOR'S COPY e .- 2N AIESS vaserererennnscnsiraronsne-

1. Owner’s name and address .. Paint .Pot.~.sane.,.. easasessesnsensanesssss Telephone .., 77272371

s any‘plumbmg fnvolved in thiswork? . ,....... Fuudses. Is any electrical work involved in this Work? . ., suvssnvers

“Size, front .- Treeesee depth sreanpass NO. szbries ... solid or fitled land? .......... carth-or rock? . -

BUILDING lNSPECT ION PLAN EXAMIN 'Will work require disturbing of any tree on a pubhc street? {.° e
25 0/ 7 f .

’I‘ypeNamcofabove. Maine sign. &. n;LopJ.ay..-,....... 10 20 3% 40

Bl
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* APPLICATICN FOR PERMIT PERMIT I .
* B.O.CA. USE GROUP .. \\rresrnernne connenseneonsrsasnnsernnsnsns — SSUED
B.O.CA. TYPE OF gommucuox h ke eeanannrmannnuranannan DEC U
1918
ZONING LOCAT!ON_&I,__ PORTLAND, MAINE, .“12.-,20.-.‘18.,.. : 0 1086
T» the DIRECTOR OF BUILDING & INSPECTION SERVICES, PORTLAND, MAINE Ji]

The um.enigned hereby applies for a periit fo erect, alter, repair, demolish, move or install the following building, .muc-A A
ture, equipment or change *1<# in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Portland B.Q.C.A. Buildin; Zode and
Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland with plans und specifications, if any, submitted herewith and the following specifica-

tions: O

LOCATION .., 1234 .Congress snreat......,....,.,,...........O.Su... Fire District #1 (0, #201

1. Owner’s namé and zddrss . Xevin McDenpell .w8ams ......... wetesaes.. Telephone . 27272371

2. Lessee’s 02me and a0AATess «.eernersessnnereannaseasearonasaranscenn hameasanen Telephone .. .nvnenann .

3. Contractor's name and address . Maine. aign & Display-,. Pnrtland St Telephone ..c.covvunas é

4. Archxzect ........ Wevsacsmanassasseeas.q.. Specifications ..... ....Plaps .......... No.of sheets .. &.. g

Proposeduseoibuﬂdmg retail..sales of.paint. ... ...l esass--. No. families .......... i

Last vse .. REVEXAge WATFENORSEe. ., ... .iveirininrnnraninan.s Ceeenamanenaaens No. families .......... p

Material ...,...... No.stories .,.... Heat .,,......... Styleofroof .....,......... Roofing ............. .. 5
“ Oth,2r buildings 00 SAME 10t < vuuseernnnenn et eaaaias eeeaceaieanaa. eeereiiesaennanas eeereeararensas :

Estimated contractural cost $. ... vevuueenas Fee §..172.30 ... /

FIELD INSPECTOR—MTI. ..oovuvaeriinnnnnsnanans GENERAL DESCRIPTION *

This application is for: @ 7755351 py erect Pole sign 4xx4 replaces existing H

Dywelling «...oovenene Ext. 234 4x4 pole sign, and to erect 2 wall signs’

Ganage .. .oiiiiaiaiann, 7 sq. ft. as per plan.

Masonry Bldg. .. vnaehnnss

Metal Bldg. ........ eens /5?%;

Alterations ..uveesenaasae
Demilitions ..cousesessns H
Changeof Use . ..........
Other veev. cvsvannsensa
- NOTE TO APPLICANT: Separate permits are required by the installers cud subcontractors of ! eattsg, plumbiny, electri-
_ cal and mechanicals,

PERMITISTOBEISSUEDTO 1% 2{3 301 403
Other; ,.uvieirenancnsnnrnacans

- DETAILS OF NEW WORK

:Isanyplumbmgm\olvedm!lus“ork?................. Is any electrical work involved in thiswerk? ..ovvvvnyan.n,
!sco-m:cuontobemadetapubh..sev.er?.....q........ If not, whit is proposed for sewage? .., nceennnnenennaan
~Hasscpuc|anknoucebccnsem?....... sanseresa-or. FOMM ROtCE SEN? o orurrrnrnneeran nsnssrannnsasanss
:Hexght average grade totopofplate ....cocvnseryo... Height average grade to highest : ointof rof ....... ....

’?S!ze,f‘ T depth ......... No. stories ...... solid or filled land? .......... eaith or rock? .......... i
© Matena of foundation ....eeiiriiennann.. , Thickness, top .,.... bottory ...... celar .......c..one cereannea
7~Kmdo£roo£.,.....,........Rxsepcrfoot vesseesnas ROOL OVEANG ., nirinneninnneacrsneocancanpnraons

No.ofchmmeys.“« ........ Material of chimneys ...... oflining ...,... .. Kindofheat .........% fuel ... ....
'Frammg Lumber—XKind .......... Dressed or full size? ............ Com:rposts soveunennss LSills ..., i
szcGnrder.....;, ....... Columns under girders ...... ........sze... see-+ea. Max.onoonlers ......
Studs (outs;dc walls ‘and carrying partitions) 2x4-16” O. C. Bridging in every Aoor and flat roof spzn over 8 feet.
; chsg.sandfafte;s’ L A 1 (- AR L & S

On centers: 1st floor ........ RUUPUINS Y SO 1: SN 2 T00f v eeiiiiieanan }
"{Ma_xxmumspan‘ Istfloor vvvevrvnvnearas20d vovincennen,. yard ...... RS 1 | SN }
fonestorybuudm«wnhmasmrywalls,lhxcknessofwalls?, ...... PP 13111 11 '

= . IF A GARAGE f
No, cars now accommodntcd ‘ori same lot ... . ., to be accommodated . .. number commercial cars to b ‘accommodated : .,
”lel automobdc rcpainng bc done other xhzm minor repaus to cars habitually stored in the proposcd bmldmg" reaeasene

PPROVALS BY: ="~ “DATE MISCELLANEOUS
BUILDIP.G INSP, ION P N y] Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street? ..
'ZONING: /7, /éﬂ ...... ﬂ? . /

UlLDlh}G QDE?' - I z Iq”n Will there be in charge of the above work a person compeen

4 Fire Dept. I eeiieeii.. . tO see that the State and City rcquu‘cmenl.. pertaining thercto
are observed? ..

ONE #.vonvnnnrecncan

Tychameofabove....................................... 1¥] 20 30 40

K S AR S Other . .veveeverennronssrnavossssncens i
* . . FIELD INSPECTOR'S COPY and Address ... .....- ceee




e g——

. ?,a: za%% \ \@Q h

o “Date of permit \.wah.hw.\ Nm
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: CITY OF FORTLANG, MANE
E MEMORANDUM

. 704 Mr, Kevin DATE: 12/22/78
FROM: Fire Prevention Bureau :

SUBJECT: 1236 Congress St, (paint sales)

i

Approval is hereby given for a building permit :

from this Department subject tc the following requirements/reascnss 3

1) The area used for paint storage of paints shall not exceed 500 sq. f£t. 3
and shall not exceed ly gallons per sa. ft. storage. :

s

2) The storage avea shall be equipt with ventillation adaquate for the area. f

3) The storage avea sh2?1 have parbtitions having a fire rating of at least
two (2) hours.

h) Yo Smoking signs shzll Le placed in 21l. areas where paints and solvents A
are stored.

5) Fire extinguishers uf the proper class ehall be placed throughout,

e V (GO,

t. James P, Collins
Fire Prevention Bureau
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT

B.O.CA.USE GROUP ........ ..

B.G.C.A. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION ............... Seeriasancinada

ZONING LOCATION/3- 3 _

To the DIRECTOR OF BUILDING & INSPECTION SERVICES, PORTLAND, MAINE

The urdersigned hereby appli

e .....0010:77

es for @ permit to vrect, alter, repair, demelish, move or i.ustall the Jollowing obuilding, struc.

ture, equipiment or change use in accordance with the Laws of the State of Muine, the Porvtand B.O.CA, B:ilding Code ang
Zuning Qrdinance of the City of Portland with plans and specifications, if any, submitted herewith and the [ollowing specificg.

tions: -

Location .. 1236 Congress st,

R LI I SRR

L Ovmer's name and addrss .<evan, MeDopneld *teeesseenaiaios L. Telephone . 772-2371 .

2, Lessee'snameandadddrm ..... Chereeeniaaga.

cereiaieas Tretercecsssaane... Fire District #1 (73, #2

"
et aretaeaneaannaaasat,. Telephons ..,.,.. ...

3. Coatractor’s name zud addrzs, Fsaak. Cy Morang. ~Fettenglll Rd. uray. Telepbome ..,.........
4. Architect........... S R - Specifications ..., .., .. Plans..........lfo.ofshec!s......
Préposed use of building . .xret il.sales.oﬁ.paint..u...“..“... ....... ~e+« No, families .,.,..... .

Lastuse ..., Bevarage, Warehouse,. ... .
Material
Other buildings on same ot LT T P
- Estimated contractural cost $...3.

FIELD JNi, ‘_EGTOR_Mr.........................
This application is for: & 775-5451
Dwelling'............... Ext. 234
Gara . N U
l‘viasom,:l?[dg.,....,....n
Metal Bldg. ,............
Alterations Seermearcaaana
Demolitions ..,.,,.,,....
Change of Use ,.,....,..

Other o\.nvvinnenai....,

----- Pesracs g,

e teeress it eritttarenasa.. No. families cvaRmeean

-« No. stories ., ..,., Heat Sﬁyleo[roof.......,....*..Rooﬁng..,............

v-‘0‘--.‘--.;’-.‘0.;»,.-n.—dog.q.p.

Fess..12.
- GENERAL DESCRIFTION

To change use from beverage warehvuse to
retail sales of peint as per plan

Siamp of Special Coriditions

" NOTE TO APPLICAN T: Separate permits are required by the installers and subcxitiractors of heating plumbing, ¢loctri.

cal and me kanicals,
PERMIT ISTO BEISSUEDTO O 20 33 40O
: Other: ,..,.......... cernrersa,
] o : DETAILS OF NEW WORK
Is auy plumbing involved in this work? ........, srevs0as Isany electrical <vork iavolved in this work? ... ..., ... .

" Is connection to be made to publicsewer? ., ... ..., ..

Hdot.wtatisproposg’:jforscwage?.................... ‘

Ha‘s,"septic:anknoﬁcc,becqscm? Trreessssnecesiia.... Form notice seat? R R P T

Sz, front ., .,,.... depth ..., .,... Niv stories ...
Material of foundation D S Thickness, top ....,. bottom seeewvcellar ol

L2
23 "Kind of roof ..., .,...... Riseper. ot. ....... Roof covering ..\, ........ et naraa
- .No, 9t’c<himm.,gs cernass . . d'atedal of chimneys -~ , .. of Mning 7., 0., Kindof beat .....,. oo fuel L., ...
" Framing Lumber—Kind - Dressed or full size? ... ... ceeens Comer posts . ... . ., el SiS L,
o . Size Girder .. ;..... ver-. Covians under girders . ., ... .. ceen Size ..., Max.oncenters . ,..........

Height average grade to topofplate ...........,.,... Height average grade to highest point of rcof . . . teren waaa.

-». sclid or filled Jand? cesevessoocarthorrack? ..., .. ...

e S_'triu':!*s:l(ofugside walls and carrying partiiuns) 2xd-16” O, C. Bi. iglag in every floor and flat roof span over § feet,

R “Toists and rafters: istfloor ..., - |- BT TR (7 S
- Onceate ‘ Istfloor ............ so2nd.eii 3 L sroof Lo
,,.,,‘Maximumspau;, Istfloor .....,....... w20d.,...... EEETE L PP v ST
If on ,s_toi)‘"‘biirﬂdipgxwithmasonrywalls,rhicknesso!walls?............,..;...........;,. height? .............

-
.

-ooo‘.‘-..-.-q......o....'o I A
N S

- Sig;xature of A[iblkcant LPE

CTOR'S COPY

A;‘ijeNameofabovc.....Ke.v.ix’x.‘ﬁdcaounell........‘...... 10 20 30 4

L. ‘ ) IF A GARAGE ) .- R
j ’wnauccoinm‘odatcd onsamelot ...., to be accomnmodated . . numbg- commercial cars to be accommodated . .
mobile’ "cp@{ﬁn be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building? ..., ...,
gf{/"f/ﬁz;ﬂ.’% DPATE /A /H 2,725 yuscrpiangous ’
—PLAN

sonee Wil work require disturbing of any u¢§ on a public street? , .

/{ez /je/%’

v ey AR

Will there be in ch’ar,:jof the abovs work a person competent
to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto

are chserved? Q" .
4 /{j Ay

s st e LI S .o

- .Phone#.....‘..........

Other
andAddress ...

A e i e eoae o oL L

PRI

S e .

e el e g 1t

i
¢




Permit No, V\\\\o 272

Location /73 ¢, Qﬁr{ﬁi\g 4.

Owner Apres, \NaNU?: e 1L

Date of permit / 2~ 22— 25 N

Approved &VW@N 2} wge Ho YV o
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTIONS SERVICES
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS

Date __Nov. 5§ ,19_76

Receipt and Permit number __ABQ079

To the CHIEF ELECTRICAL INSPECT OR, Portland, Maine:
The undersigned hereby applies for q permit to make electrical installations in accordance with the laws of Maine,
the Portland Electrical Ordinance, the National Electr.cal Code and the Jollowing specifications:

LOCATION OF WORK: ——1236_Congress st.

OWNER'S NAME: —Beverage Watehouse ADDRESS: _____same
OUTLETS: (number of)
Lights —_—
Receptacles —_— FEES
Switches —_—
Plugmold ~——— (number of feet)
e S _—

FIXTURES: (number of)
Incandescent _2.._._

Fluorescent (Do not include strip ﬂuorcscem)
Fuoreseon T foss T —3.00 _
Strip e n feet I, _
SERVICES:
Permanent, tot.) MPeredO0 — %
Temporary LT _—
NOTORGs et 90 — 50
MOTORS: (number of)
TR otover T e —
B S —_—
RESIDENTIAL HEATING:
Oil or Gas (number ) ——— ———
- Electric (number of POOMS) e —
COMMERCIAL OR INDUSTRIAL HEATING:
Oil or Gas (by a main )~ e —_—
Oil or Gas (by separate ) = e e —_—_
Electric (total number O L —_—
APPLIANCES: (number of)
Ranges _— Water Heaters —_—
Cook Tops — Disposals —
Wall Ovens —_— Dishwashers —_—
Dryers E— Compactors —_—
Fans _ Others (denote) —_
o e T T _
MISCELLANEOUS: (number of)
Branch Panels T —_—
Transformers T —_—
Air Conditioners T —
Signs Tt T —_—
Firc/Burglar Alarms R ————
Circus, Fairs, cte, Tttt —_—
- Alterations to wires T —_—
Repairs ater fire T —_—
Heavy Duty, 220v outlets R —_—
Emergency Lights, e T e —_—
Eesieney Generstors LI —_—
INSTALLATION FEE DUE ————
FOR ADDITIONAL WORK NOT ON ORIGINAL PERMIT ..... .. ... DOUBLE FEE DUE: —
FOR REMOVAL OF A “STOP ORDER” GORIGD) .o —_—
FOR PERFORMING WORK WITHOUT A PERMIT (304-9) ......... ... ...000 e e
: TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: - 5450
INSPECTION:
Will be ready on s 195 or Will Call X
CONTRACTOR'’S NAME: -Caron_& altz &~ — e
ADDRESS: _Pteble St. So. Pootlad —
‘ TEL.: =22 o
MASTER LICENSE NO.: _on file SIG AIRE F(\CQNI,ACTOR:
LIMITED LICENSE NO.: - —_— ‘,(21_7’ e

INSPECTOR'S copy

IR M e T B v e P e e g g o I S S v AT e
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(COPY)

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
Department of Building Inspection

@ertificate of OGecupancy

LOCATION 2-16 Sewall St.
Date of Issue June 10, 1976

Issued to Mr. Jogeph Boulos

This is ta ceriify that the building, premizes,
—changed as to use under Building Permit No. 76/0296 ; has had final inspection, has been found to conform
subseantially to requirements of Zoning Ordinance an Building Code of the City, and is hereby approved for

occupancy or use, limited or otherwise, as indicated below.
PORTION OF BUILDING OR PREMISES APFROVED OccupaNcy

or patt thereof, at the above location, built—altered

Retall Beverage Cutlet

Entire Bldg.

Limiting Conditions;

None

This centificate supersedes
certificate issued

- Approved:;
e floh Tl . LGl .l
(Date) _ Inspector

" Notlce: This certificate Identifies lawtal nas of building or premises, and ought to be tranaforred from
OWESF to 6wner when Droperty cnznges hands. Copy will be farnisled to owner or lessce for ona dollar.
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123%6 Conqress Street

April 23, 1976

‘ Joseph Boulos cc: Richard P. ilammond
'89 Exchange Street 621 Sawyer Street
portland, ME 04111 So. Portland, ME 04106

Building permit to change the use of the building at the above

. named location with alterations, from a bakery to a retail
beverage outlet, is being issued subject to the following ¢ B
requirements. f

3
- f
o

S © 1. This permit does not include a new sign, as shown, on the
ridge of this building. No new signs are allowable unless

. approved by the Board of Appeals, " ~xcept fortbhe small sign
oo now existing over the building sa:.ng, "Rice Bakery Company", 3
EA which may-be:changed to read, "Beverage Warxehouse" or some .
other appropriate name. . :

'

2. Ve cannot *a‘cceptjou'r plan showing a parking lot layout as
it is too-vague as to the number. of cars; curb cuts, etc. No 1
p;arking.,qr§'loading is allowed.on this;lot until approval has 4

© " been, granite@féby‘,;tl;is;_dqp‘a:jtment' and.the Public Works Depaxtrient. 3
Iffany. pa“rki‘ng’tak‘ea\',place‘_wit:hout City approval, we will - '

immediately, take ‘appropriate action 'to correct the sitvation.

N

3.. The . application ‘does not state that there will be storage
- within this uilding.: If any amount-of ‘storage occurs a8 to .
* the cases- of “beverages, wWe will need to know where they will B
'vb'e‘"‘loca‘ﬁed‘."andnthe'-‘stguctu_:e members of the building will-
need to’ be inspected by thie departmernt. h :

R 1f£:£96t@haVé:‘:~.aﬁ§' questions on the above, do not hesitate to
' ‘contact. this office. ’ ‘

¢

' 'L

‘ .
o Very truly yours,

A. Allan Soule'
! Co- . Assistant Director

e PR
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- Bpacaes.

2-16 Sewall Strent
coxr. Congress Si.

June 1, 1976

Mr. Joseph Boulos
doseph Boulos Associates
89 Exchange Street
Portland, ME 04111

Dear Mr. Boulos:

28 per the requirements sct forth by the Public Works
Department and the Planning Department, to have a park-
ing lot on the corner street at the above named location,
you may proceed as they directed. I would call to your

. attention that the Planning Department has .stated in

their requirements that there be no left hand turn onto
Congress Street, and exit only onco Congiais Street.

_. Any questions on this should by discugsed with the .
‘Planning Department. =~ ‘ : ‘

PR t : -
This Department requires that parking spaces on the plot

~ plin marked 1, 2 & 3.shall be at least 10! £from Congress

‘Street: as required for %he R-6 Residential Zone in :

which this property is located. I would suggest that you /

put’ a bumper guard along the front of these three parking
) ‘ !

€,
¥

Very_truly yburs,

A. Allan Soule .
Assistant Director

ARS/mt’
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© SEWALL STRUET

AVDPTICART: JOTETH 3CULOT ASSCCIATES
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1) Map (see above)
2) Scale: 1" = 20!
3) Boundaries as set

" PHE BEVARAGH

C e SR P . e T i

4) Ground flcor sq. Tt. = 2176
5) The use will be as a retail outlet.
forth k) Tand area = 10,590 sq. fi.

WARENOUSE" will occupy the premises.
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
BOCA.USEGROUP ...... ... . e e
B.0.C.A. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION ................ e 02.8.6 ..
ZONING LOCATION

To the DIRECTOR OF BUILDING & INSPECTION SERVICES, PORTLAND, MAINE ,

The undersigned hereby applies fer a permit to erect, alter, repair, demotish, move or install the following building, struc-
lure, equipiment or change use in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Portland B.O.C.4. Building Code and
Zoning Ordinance of the City of Portland with plans and specifications, if any, submitted herewith and the following specifica-
tions:

RMIT 15S0ED
APR 22 w8

1Y of PUNTLAND

LocaTion ... 1236, Songress. Stv............. Fire District #1 0, #2

1. Owner's name and address Joseph F, Boulos 89 Exchange st. =~ Telephone 7.72~133 .
2. Lessee’s name and PSS T Telephone ......,.. ...
3. Contractor’s name and address . .Richard. B, . Hammand, . 621, Sawyer. St.. .. Telephone ........ .. ..
& Architeet ... T Specifications . .. ... .. Plans SePo No. of sheets . ... ..
Proposed use of building . .xretail Jeverage.outlet....... . [ ¢ No. families ...,.... ..
N 1L No. families ....,.. ...
Material ..., ..., .. No, stories ... ... Heat ............ Styleof roof ......... . . . ... Roofing ...............
Other st A, i e oeeses RO

Estimated contractural cost $HTTFRO= /a)/, oTl Fee $x3:00580 e~ poe
FIELD INSPECTOR My, ... ... . GENERAL DESCRIPTION W mif_‘g_

This application is for: @ 775-5451 To change the use with alterations

Dwelling ............ ... Ext. 234 as BEXEXNME ag Per plnas
Garage .................
Masonry Bldg. ....... ...
Metal Bidg. ............. Stamp of Special Coriditions
Alterations ..., ... . . .
Demolitions ...,,... . . ..
Change of Use ......,. ...
Other ............... ...
NOTE 10 APPLICANT: Separate permits are required by the installers and subcontractors of heating, plumbin electri-
cal and mechanicals, M /, /"
PERMIT IS TO EE ISSUEDTO 1 O 20 313 4 O ;),‘M- u’/:)
Other: ..............o... . ‘
DETAILS OF NEW WORK
. Is any plumbing involved in this work? . . OGS ..., Is any electrical work involved in this work? ,........ yes.
Is connection to be made to public sewer? ..., ..., .. . If not, what is proposed for sewage? .............. .
Has septic tank notice beensent? ... Form notice sent? ... Tl
Height 2 cerage gradetotop of plate ......... .. .. Height average grade to highest peint of roof ................
Size, front ... .., ... depth ..., ..... Mo stodes . ..., solid or filled land?. . ..., ... .. earth or rock? ..... . ...
Material of foundation ....... ... . . . Thickness, top .. ... . bottom . ...., cellar oo
Kindofroof .........., . . ... Rise per foot ..., ... .. Roof covering .."o.......... ...,
No. of chimneys ..., .. . . Material of chimneys . ., . .. of lining .......... Kindof heat .......... fuel .. ...,
Framing Lumber—Kind . ....,. ... Dressed or full size? ... ... ... . Comerposts .......... .. Sills ............
Size Girder ......... . .. . Columns under girders ........ .. .. .. Size ............ Max. on centers ....... . . ..
Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16” O, C, Bridging in every floor and flat roof Span over 8 feet,
Joists and rafters: Istfloor .............. »2nd oLl L 23cd ool vroof oLl
On centers: Istfloor .............. s2nd ... ..., ... »3cd ool sroof ... ... ...,
Maximum span: Istfloor ........... ... »2nd ..., »3rd oL sroof ..., ...,
If one story building with masonry walls, thickness of Walls? oo height? ... ..., ....
, iF A GARAGE
'No. cars new accommodated on samelot . ..., to be accommodated , , . number commercial cars to be accommodated e
~~ Will automobile repairing be done other thau minor repairs to cars habitually stored in the proposed building? . ..., .. ...
" APPROVALS BY: DATE MISCELLANEOUS
. BUILDING INSPECTION—PLAN EXAMINER ..... Will work require disturbing of any tree on a public street? . |
.- ZONING: ..., - Gotin Ay 2307l G,
- BUILDING CoDRy. ..., 07, [T T T Will there be in charge of the above WOrX a person comgetent
L Fire Depls oo to see that the State and City requirements pertaining thereto
DAt Dept.s v are observed? ves. ...
S Others: L e i, Voo
Signature of Applica$ 2 . \ ..... (&=~ ... Phone #. 7] A3 33. ..
Type Name of above .Jdgdph Boulos T 1020 30 4
Other .o T

.........................

FIELD INSPECTOR'S COPY and Address
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Charles Rbgars

Portland,

. location,

ah

20 Stroudwater Roaqd
ME 04102

Following is the

deft pide. Qf the

Pleags note that YouUr appeal was *Hithdrawn, *

e 2

. , ‘ 7 ‘ > decision of the Board Vot ap
A dng your petition to construct a 65¢ x

1236~1240 Congress Street
20r, 2-12 Scwall Stx
Nm&

fxrid 29, 1976

Magno Dxywall, Inc,
15 O'*Brien- Street .
‘:‘ortla:nd'. M2 04102

ALpeals regardge
; © 31'- addition on the
existing building ag the above nameg

Very t:;:uly yours,

A. Allan soyle
Asgistant Director

S - e Sy tnesonsre Lt

;




1236-1240 Congress Street
cor. 2-12 Sewall Street

Apxril 5, 1976

Charles Rogers cc:: Joseph P, Boulos
20 stroudwater Road 24b Junipey Ledge:

Portland, ME 04102 Yaxmoqth. ME 04096

Magno Drywall, Inc,
15 O'Brien Street .
Portland, ME 04101

Baildirig permit to construct a 65' x 31' addition on tha left
side of the existing building at the above named location,-is
_pot” issuable under Section 602.17.B of the Zoning Ordinance in
-this addition. would copstitute an increase in.the existing

‘non=conforming- use (retail & wholesale kusiness). ’

TR -, : : . . L
We understand that you would like to exercise your appeal -
rights in this matter. - Accordingly, you or.your authorized.

. .representative should come to this office,.Room 113, city Hall,
- “to;file the appeal on forms which are available here. A fee
~0£:$15.00" for -a’ Non-ConforminguUse “appeal shzll be paid at.the
time the:appeal’is filed; If *we has been paid and .appeal
filed prior:tu this letter, then consider this letter as.a
‘matter-of formality. (S.ction 602.24.E) -

T

*

Very truly yours,

!  A. Allan Soule .
Agsistant Director

' the R-5 Residential Zone in which this property is located, as

it

TP
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CITY.OF. PORTLAND, MAINE
! ) IN THE BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR A NONCONFORMING USE APPEAL

12361240 Congress Street
—Charles Bagers .., owner of property at _cor  2:12 Sguall Street

wnder the provisions of Section 60Z,24 E of the Zoning Ordinance of the Ciry of -

Portland, hereby respectfully petitions the Board of Appeals (p permiti: the construction s
a T of a 65' ¥ 31* addition on the 1left side of the existing building at the .
. above named location. This permit 1s not J.ssuable under Section 602,17.B of tle P
i . : Zoning Oxdinance in the R-5 Residential Zone in which this pcoperty is located,
L as this agddition would constitute an increase in the existing non-conforming
use {(retail & vholesale business).

LEGAL BASIS OF APPEAL: Such permit may be granted only if the Board of Appeals finds
that the condirions imposed by Section 602,24 E(1) of the Zoning Ordinance have been

met, (See reverse side hereof for said conditiens,)

Sit Plan appreval {(is/is not) required by tbz Site Plan Ordinance., If site plan approval

is required, a preliminary or final site plan is attached hereto as E uibit A.
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e

602,24 E _t}quconforming Uses.

O S

1, Authority,

The Board of Appeals zay, subject to the procedures, standards and lipitarions
set forth in Section 602.24 C (3) (b) (1) of this Ordinance, authorize such
variznces from the provisions of the following <pctions of this ordinance
relating to nonconforning uses:

(a) The subject’ lot or parcel.is excepticnal as,gcompa;ed:.m:oghe.r
lots or parcels subject to the same provision by reason-of unique
physical conditicn, including irregularity, parrovness; Shallownesg,
or substandard or marginal:size; exceptional topographical
features; and other excraordinagy:physical conditions. peculiar o

and inherent in the lot or parcel in question, vhich amoun§ £Q more
than a mere inconvenience to the owner.

(b) The aforesaid umique.pbysical condition existed 3t che" time
of the. ensctment of: the: pravision. from waich & variaoge 18 -
gought or were’ created by natural forces or were the result of
governmental action,

(c) The. carrying:out:of. the. strict letter of the provision.from
which a variance is.sgugbtzgoq}idepriv:efthe owner of the.lot.o¥
parcel in question of substantial use and enjoyment of: thig:.property
ic the'mne:-comonly:enjoﬂd, by owners of other lots or parcels

subject to the same provison.

(d) The hardsbip:is:no:.merely‘ the inability of the owner-or:’

occupant to enjoy smne.special privilege or additional right-not’
available to owners or occupants of other lots or parcels subject
to the same provision. -

(e) .Property:inm. the .game: zane.or neighborhood willinot-be:adversely
affected by the granting of-the varlance and the -grimting.nf .the
variance will mot create conditions which would be detrimental to

the pudblic health or safety.

b ot e 1%

sl o AT




AN £ DESTO

~ = @Homeys al :.:-E:.'-w

846 Moia it e PO B 335 i qullmf_ NMine 04092
: Gomes &. Gisgon april 23, 1976 Flora Cule 201
. Dnict G, Dusmond ? ’ Giliphons 8509161

Eacrle W. Eskilson, Chairman
Portland Board of Appeals
City Hall

Portland, Maine

Re: ﬂpn-ConfoFminglUse Appeal
Dear Hr, Eskilson:

This letter is to confirm a conversation that I had this
date with the Building Inspector's office in Fortland. I called,
on behalf of Charles Rogers and Joseph Boulos Associates, to with-
draw their petition now pending before the Board of Appeals and
scheduled to be heaxrd again, with additional information, on
Wednesday, April 28, 1976, This petition was originally heard at
a Public Hearing held on Wednesday, April 14, 1976, at 3:00 p.m.

: -Since that meeting the parties involved have greatly lessened
~ the scgope of their plans for the property in question. The new
- plans do not include construction of an addition to the existing
- building, Construction of the addition was the reason for the
petition. Mr. Boulos of Joseph Boulos Associates consulted Mr.
‘Allan Soule, Deputy Director of the Building Inspector*s office
relative to the new plans and renovations at the above location
and: ir was his opinion that the plans were of such a nature and
"~ scope that no appeal is necessary,

, . . On'behalf of my clients and myself, I wish to thank you for

.- 'your. consideration and the consideration of your Board at the Public

- 'Heédring which was held on April 14, 1976. Everyone was most cooperg-~
tive and we appreciate your giving us the time and opportunity to

~ gather more information relative to the construction of the addition

» that_was planned at that time and its subsequent use. However, my

. .;client' feels that the renovations planned at this time for the
existing building, although lesser in scope than originally planned,

will-‘greatly improve the appearance of the building and lot in

squestion and consequently upgrade the general appearance of that

“neighborhood and broaden the rax base at that. location.

H

: -
Ygry truly, yours) ]

- 7 i 3 i'"-_-'_', ." .
4 ;z/!’i;u“{s,f" (R LV
. Daniel J, Destiond
JD/ml - ’
‘¢:. Mr, Joseph Boulos o

M:. Allan Soule
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CITY OF PORTLAXD, MAINE
IN THE BOARD OF APPEALS

A NONCONFORMING USE APPEAL

Findings of Fact

The applicant is ChavlesRaogers and he is interested
12381240 Congress Street
in the property located at cor, 2-12 Sowall Streot as owner
The owaer of the property is same . and his address is
— 20 straoudwater Ronad » The property is located in a _gp_g
Zove. The present use of the property is .

The applicant respectfully petitions the Board of Appeals for 2 variance

from the provision of Section 602.12. 1R of the Ordinance to permit
3 L] 1 i3 ]eft Sida of thi
existing builing at the above pamed lomtion

Further Findings of Fact

Appearances

‘Tt.e names aand addresses of those appearing in support of the application

ares . fanjel I&smgnli ett}: = _reowresnats Iaagpb BQIIIQS and
Charles Rogers

and the names and addresses of those appearing in opposition to the application are:
———doliepb Noyle, .5 Davis Street
Howard Hellex, Congress Street -

Exhibits
The Jocumentary evidence presented to the Board, including, but not

by way of limiracrion, plans, specification, photographs, etc. consisted »f the

following: lotter of opposition from Walter & Mahgl Foss

Tasy TEeTNE Y - - e r o - - S s e

oL s B




REASONS FOR DECISIONS

The parcel of land in question (is/is not) exceptional, compared to other
lots or parcels subject to the same provision by reasons of its physical character-

istics which may be described as follows:

and also by reason of the following topographical features:

and they (do/do not) arount to more than 2 mere inconvenience to the owner.
The aforesaid physical conditicns (strike out inapplicable referecces).

(a) existed at the time of the enactment of the provision for
which a variance is sought; or

(b) were created by natural forces; or
(c) were a result of governmental action.
The carrying out of the strict letter of the provision from which a
variance is sought (would/would not) deprive the applicant of the substantial use
or enjoyment of the property in the manner commonly enjoyed by owners of other lots

or parcels subject to the same provision, because of the following:

The hardship (is/is not) merely the inability of the zpplicant tc enjoy
soze special privilege or addirional right pot available to owners or occcupants of

other lots or parcels subject to the same provision, &3 evidenced by:

Property in the same zone oT neighborhood (will/ will not) be adversely
effected by the granting of the variance and the granting of the variance (will/will not)

create conditions which would be detrimental to the public heilth or safety, because
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SPECIFIC RELIEF 3RANTED

After a pubiic hearing held on » the Board of

Appeals find that all of the conditions required by the Ordipance (do/dc not) exist
with respect ro this property and that a nonconformiag use variance should
be granted in this case,

It is therefors deternined that a variance from the provisions of the

Zoning Ordinance should be granted in this case,
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Receipi—Applicont's Copy

35 - &

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE

Department of Building Inspection

07277k

TS 19
£ -}4 /ﬁui 4‘, — a fee
/ -
Y 22 1100 Dollars $A5T o)
- L
eonct . y ~
fo;pernﬁt'odm (2{’#’(‘;( é/ 14'(’ el
move
at L7 Z

2 v %—4 Est. Cost &

A. ,4/@ -{l‘n;z ~4—$¢z‘ 23

;;cer:.«ci Boaild:/ngs::2
THIS IS NOT A PERMIT

No work is to be started until PERIAIT CARD Is actuall
Premises. Ace

eplance of fee is no Quarantee that permit wilt
SERVE THIS RECEIPT. In €ase permit cannot be granted the g
o will be refunded

4

Y posted upon the ,

be granted, PRE.
mount of the fee

tpon return of the receipt,

P 8

¢




/APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
BOCA CE GROUP e neeemnnnne s oo o mosenes treessss e
B.0.C.A. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION .. ooonnvs cmvwmnrrsannes monnss
ZONING LOCAT ION PORTI AND, MAINE, Margh. 31, -197

To the DIRECTOR OF BUILDING & INSTECTION SERVICES, PORTLAKD, MAINE

The undersigned hereby aoples for o permit (o erect, alter, repair, demolish, move or in-+gll the jollowing building, struc-
ture, equipment o1 change use in accordance with the Laws of the State of Maine, the Portland BO.C.A. Building Code and
Zorning Ordinance of the City of Portland with plans and specifications, if any, submitted herewith and the following specifica-
tions:

LOCATION ....1238..Congrass. Staiiiienns SO feeaaneens Meeaanens Fire District #1 [, #2003

1. Owner’s name and address Charles Rogers.. stroudwatexr Por tland elephone -...- faneen

2. Lessce's name and adddIess ... oaaao sttt T T Caaeense reeaeneoaes Telepbone «.ooavenn.cs

3. Contractor’s name and address Magno. Dry.¥Wall.. Haxvard. Sts........oeene Telephone . 72479228

4. Architect .....coneeonsns J R Specifications . .......- Plaps ........n- No. of sheets . ...«

Proposed use of building .retail.outlet. selling .softdrinks,. beer,..windo. families ......-- ..

Last use ...pAkEXY...... e eeeeessececeessasaeeasensaassaanane R ... No. families .....cc-et

Materia . ...ocnaen No. stories . ... Heat . covecenens Styleof roof ..co.ennnn veeao ROOADE ccvvnnnsnnn weo

Other builcings on same Jot c....... Meaeeacensaseanran san fevsacsee sasassescessantaasmasens wennessesens

Estirnated contractural cost $.30,000..... Feo §...120.00 .at.pd
15,00 appeal

FIELD INSPECTOR—ME. .. ouvvrnnnrmeennnses +..... GENERAL DESCRIPTION fee pd.

This application is for: @ 775-5451 Fo chanfe the use from bakery to

Dwelling . .cxnee- vanenn Ext. 234 retail outlet selling softdrinks

GaIBgE . ovecaneorsees can . beer, and wine

Masonry Bldz. «veoeeenes Alterations :

Metal Blg. -cencnnncnnns ’ Stamp of Special Conditions

AlteratioDs caaevencvcnsss .
Demolitions .. «eescensss . B
(;hmgeoste........... . \M&,\W '—(«3?'7(,;
Other c.cvennesne eresane
NOTE TO APPLICANT: Separate permits are reauired hy the installers and subcontractors of heating, plumbing, electri-
cal and mechanizals.

PERMIT IS TO BE ISSUED TO 1o 20 30 40

OthENT .consssnnncssnvnnsnanccs ~

DETAILS OF NEW WORK

Is &ny plumbing involved in this woik? . .y@8 «recevnrens 1s any electrical work involved in this work? ....cc.eve yes
Isconxctionmbema.dctopublicscwcr?. ..... Ifnot,whatisptoposcdfors:wage?........... .........
Has se.ic tank notice been SEAL? ... uoeneeesirsresene Form noilce sent? .....o---
Heightnveragegradctotopofpmc.................Hcightaveragegradctobzghestpointofrooi................
Size, front ..... .dcpth.........ﬂo.stori&s......solidorﬁll.:dland? Cieeeessso carthorrock? coooennees
Materia! of foundasion v ussevsesseesssesoo Thickness, top ...... BOUOM »oeev. CElAr cocvroreroonnancenee .
Kind ¢f roof ...... A .... Riseperfoot ..ocoveers ROOL COVEHIDR + s = -osessesorsennsacesnnrnsnssecs
NG. of chimneys ...coceceee- Malcrialofchimneys......o(liniug..........!{indufhcal ..... PR {1 1) SRR .a
Framing Lumber—Kind .......... Dresscdorfullsizc?............Comerposts..... ..... ,.S0s ...l
Size Girder oo crnssaenee Columas under girders ....... teseees Size ...l veeaons Mnx.oncemcrs......f.....
Studs (outside walls and carrying partitions) 2x4-16" O. C. Bridging in every floor and flat rot span over 8 feet.

Joists and rafters: lstﬂoor...........‘....2nd... ...... ,3rd.moi

On centers: JSLAOOL «vovovnaonsnes 200 chaeeeienneeen 30 ceiiiiaeeies LT00L iansacnsnons

Maximum span: lstﬁoor...............2nd..............3rd. ..... veeaeesgfOOf covonanrnannes
"I one story building with masonsy walls, thickness of walls? ......... cereanasene cessrenss , height? .cooaveieons .

. IF A GARAGE ;

No. cars now accommpdatcd on same fot ....,tobe accommodated . .. number commercial cars to be accommodated .. .
Will automobile icpairing be done other than minor repairs to cars habitually storced in the proposed building? . ..coveees
APPROVALS BY: ’ DATE MISCELLANEOUS

BUILDING INSPECTION—PLAN EXAMINER ..... Wil work require disturbing of any trec 08 2 public strect? ..

-
CZONING: .unnursnnrserssneansnsnnrsesresoneoss

BUILDIMNG CODE: ..cvccnanrcenennsscrrraerscer Willmercbelnchargcoftheabovemoxkapcnoncompctem
Fire Depts . -ceevnvnes vess maes taeesssnasasnsnnn !oscethauth:atcandCitquuircmanspeminingmcrcm
Health DEples «ovoessosornnnasennnossrossoosesess are observed? . .. ¥@8. ‘

.
OHEDS: oovvorerasorerssmosnsnsssosonnogersenss

3 |
SignatureolApplicam. . FURPS PO Y .. Phone #F...ocateeceenee
7Tychan}cofabove... 9.3*.‘???‘..?.'..?9.“!]:93.............. 10 20 30 40

’ ' OUHET vuvvervnossssnanesnonsnonssssees

FIELD INSPECTOR'S COPY - - " and Address . .....

M_...at'&“‘"—" s o A e
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LEGAL BASIS OF APPEAL:
_Board of Appealis finds that the conditions imposed by Section

. Secretary

LN B T AR T O B T

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
IN THE BOARD OF APPEALS

All persons interested either for or against this Nonconforming Use
appeal will be heard at a public hearing in Room 209, City Hall,
Portland, Maine on Wednesday, April 14, 1976 at 3:00 p.m. This
notice of required publ?c hearing has been sent to the owr 2rs of
property within 500 feet »f the property in question as required
by Ordinance.

Charles Rogers, owner of property at 1236-1240 Congress Street,
corner of 2-12 Sewall Street, under the provisions of Section
602.24.E of the Zoning Ordinance of the City cf Portland, hereby
respectfully petitions the Board of Appeals to permit the construc-
tion of a 65' x 31' addition on the right side of the existing
building. This permit is not issuable under Section 602.17.B of
the Zoning Ordinance in the R~5 Residential Zene in which this
property is located, as this addition would constitute an ircrease
in the existing non-conforming use (retail & wholesale business).

Such permit may be granted only if the

602.24.E.1 of the Zoning Ordinance have been met.

Jacaueline Cohen
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Joseph Boulos Associates

89 EXCHANGE ST.
PORTLAND, MAINE 04111
(207) 772-1333

March 30, 1976

Mr. Alan Soule

Deputy Director Building Inspections
Portland City Hall

Portland, Maine

Dear Mr. Soule:

Referencing the property now owned by Mr. Charles
Rogers located at No. 1236 Congress St. Portland and more
properly described as lots 3 and 4 (B) page 190 in the
tax assessors map of the city of Portland; I am request-
ing a permit to renovate the existing 2,000 square ft.
building and add to it a wood-frame addition of aprrox-
imately 2,000 square ft.. This addition would be an ell and
measure approximately 30'x65' as shown in the enclosed draw-
ing.

The structure would be used as a retail outlet sell-

ing soft drinks, beer, and wine. There would no% be any
consumption on the premises.

We are aware that the property is presently in an R-5
zone, but I call to your attention that through December
1975 the premises vwere used as a bakery. On this basis we
request that a permit be granted for a continuation of both
retail and wholesale business.

I believe that by upgrading *he existing derelict buile-
ding and adding an attractive ell it would be in the best
interest of the community.

If T can provide you with any additional information
Please don't hesitate to give me a call.

Very truly yours,

S S U
RECEIVED Joseph F, Boulos

MAR3 01976

DEPT, OF BLDG. INSP.
CITY OF PORTLAND

s OWNERS ¢ BROKERS . DEVELOPERS e OF COMMERCIAL PROPERTY

s Ay ey e sty e e+
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arch 20, 1976

Mr. Alan Soule

Deputy Director Building Inspections
Portland City Hall

Portland, Maine

Dear Alan,

This is %o certify that the property owned by
me on the corner of Congress Street and Sewall Street
Portland, Maine was used 2s a bakery through Decem-
ver 1975.

If I can provide any further information please
dn't hesitate to give me a telephcne call.

Very truly yours,

Charles G. Rogers

RECEIVED
MAR 301976

o1 1, ¢luG INSP
oY ob PORTLAND
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CITY op PORTLAND, MAINE
IN THE BOARD o APPEALS

Charles Rogers, OWner or Property a¢ 1236-1240 Congresg Street,
COorner of 2~12 Sewall Street, under the Provisionsg of Sectiopn

Property jg located, as thig addi~ion would Constitute ap increase
in the eXisting non-conforming use (retajj] & wholesale business).

LEGATL BASIS oF APPEAT, s Such permit Mmay be granteg only if the
Board of Appeals firds that the Cenditiong imposeqg by Section
602.24.3.1 of the Zoning Ordinance have been met.
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g:'lr.b’mne 854.9761

. Earle W. Eskilson, Chairman o
Portland Board of Appeals ; IR
. City Hall
Portland, Maine

Re: Hon-Conforming Use Appeal

Dear Mr. Eskilson: ; ‘

date with the Building Inspector's office in Portland. 1 called, )
on behalf of Charles Rogers and Joseph Boulos Associates, to with-
draw their petition now pending before the Board of Appeals and
scheduled to be heard again, with additional information, on

, Wednesday, April 28, 1976. This petition was ori

ginally heard at -
- a Public Hearing held on Wednesday, April 14, 1976, at 3.00 p.m.

the scope of their Plans for the Property in question. The new R
Plans do not include construction of an addition to the existing : .

building. Construction of the addition was the reason for the
petition. Mr. Boulos of Joseph Boulos Associates consulted Mr.
Allan Soule, Deputy Director of the Building Tnspector's office
relative to the new plans and renovations at the above location

and it was hisg opinion that the plans were of such a nature and
scope that no appeal is necessary.

On behalf of my clients and myself, I wish to thank you for
your consideration and the consideration of your Board at the Public
" Hearing which was held on April 14, 1976, Everyone was most coopera-
“tive and we appreciate your giving us the time and opportunity to i

‘more information relative to the construction of the addition - ' s
_that was planned -at that time and its subse

-existing building,

D viJ1l 'greatly improve the appearance of the buildi
i question and conseq

neighborhood- and br

Yery tfuly!&oufé;

C LT 1\'-"/ ';-:‘ “Q/,/}L/ W2 (:

A LA :
n e Daniel J. Desmond
DID/ml " - - A :
;C¢: _Mr. Joseph Boulos
“.".» Mr. Allan Soule’

-




r_ T T CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE &3

SITE PLAN REVIEW
Processing Form

App icant fb

89 Exchange St., Portland 04111 2-16 Sewall coxrnerof Conqress St.
Mailing Address Address of Proposed Site
.a;.esseﬁz_gaz;k'l ng 190
. Proposed UZe &f Site  ~ Site Identifier(s) {rom Assessors Maps
©. 1,590 /__nil R 6 Residential
At.reage of Site / Ground Floor Coverage Zoning of Proposed Site
Site Location Review (DEP) Required: { ) Yes ( ) No Proposed Number of Floors Ll
Board of Appeals Action Required: ( )YYes ( ) Na Total Floor Area el
" Platning Board Action Required: (XX) Yes ( ) No

ISR

o

R L RETA

r

o,

‘Other Comments:

Date Dept. Review Due:_May 6, 1976

BUILDING DEPARTMENT SITE PLAM REVIEW
(Does not include review of construction plans)

- Use does MOT comply with Zoning Ordinance
S Requxres Board of Appeals Action

: ,‘4’“ [:] Reqmres Plannmg Buard/City Cour.cﬂ Action

: ‘;:1 Explanatlon
Use complles with Zonmg Ordmance — Staff Review Below

ﬂ/i" Firgnt 7/1}'.[ "éf’ur'r¢l,

L BRI SIGNATURE OF REVIEWING STAFF/DATE
SR BUILDING DEPARTMENT — ORIGINAL

- ARQ CONARE]] QTAEFT ~ DODTI AMP LIAIRIE AL4ed - ey pmeve iRt st e e
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315z (98] |sE{sfi E|li gl Bl E|S |2k
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. + CONDITIONS -
v SPECIFIED.
| BELOW
REASONS
. SPECIFIED
BELOW
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Joserh Boulos Associates &

3g EXCHANGE ST. )

PORTLAND. MAINE 04111 =

(207) 7721333 ! ‘

: ! B
!

. . i !

j 5'

2 ~ f

j April 26, 3

! i 3
) i 0
- i Mr. Allan Soule i

3 Assistant Director i)

! Building and Inspeciion “

;2 City of Portland , Me. i

% 2

i P

3 Dear Mr. Soule: i‘

§ Please Tind enclosed my plan for a parking lot layout 1'!

’ alcong with all other information that your office requested H

i on the precperty that I now own at 1236 Congress Street, i

; Portland. i

i If I can provide you with any additional informationm, ;"1

i please don't hesitate to give me a call. :

3 J

|

) g

a Very truly ]

i Joseph F. Boulos '

t

i

e OWNIRS e BROKERS e DEVELOPERS . OF COMMERCIAL PROPERTY
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“‘M:.Maiua:s AT e 7 T X . e
. CITY OF:PORTLAND; m!; B
C . SITE PLAN. REVIEW =~ =

o . Processing Form . - o _
: - o N merii vg,

\'U!PY"’ -
. : Date ]
20N Eadhorare qt. s ;ax'zm:l.m& 84121 2.14 Sawalil coerpeged C.'omg*a ity M:.
r lv?ajling Address‘ Address of Proposed slte '
Bt - dsd.as & 1 o SN Rk it]
Proposed Use of Site Site ldentlfrer(s) from Assessors Maps - *
L1,5%8 / _ nii & & Regidond -
Acreage of Site / Ground Floor Coverage Zonmg of Proposed Site ] i Y
_Site. Locatlon Review (DEP) Requrred ( )Yes (X)No Proposed Number of Floors - "
" Board of Appeals Action Required: { ) Yes X ) No Total Floor Area
; F,.’-\nmng'Board Actlon Required: (%%) Yes ( Y No .

Other Comments’

. Hay 6, 1976

 FIRE DEPARTMENT REVIEW

. ,
{Date Received)

(%]
u -
e 5
w | 8 gl o5,
lal o8 § gl ot
eleE 2.0 T| B 4| & >
21 a5 oZ e 3 @ | O «
u | wd we ] o s ww W
Bles) ey ¢) 8| 2| 55| ¢
N R ) < | <0 nE ] T o | 03 o
APPROVED e el e e 1
7w APPR — ‘ L
. ?CONDITIONALLY 1 oraRIED
' R S BELOW .
L : REASONS -
oisappROVED | 1 | ' ~ |sPECIFiED
coL : BELOW

FikE \DEP,ARTME
; ¥ Jb

PRV 3

2R0 CONGREQ]S] QTRFET ~ DAGTI AM™ 11AI0E Atedd - g P (ML tmae  me =




RN

v s
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Jade A

A%
Malllng Address

~ oy -

st

Proposed Use of Sl}e

b 2 ¥.ad

Acreage of Site

/

Grouod Floor Coverage

Site Location Review (DEP) Required:

Board of Appeals Action Required:
Planning Board Action Required:

Other Comments:

Date Dept. Review Due:

({
(
(

) Yes
} Yes

~) Yes

(

(

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
SITE PLAMN REVIEW
Processing Form

. R M

Address of Proposed Site

) No
)} No
) No

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REVIEW

(Date Received)

Slte ldentlfler(s) from Assessors Maps

-

[T

Zoning of Proposed Slte

Proposed Number of Floors

Total Floor Area

[ Major Development — Requires Planning Board Approval: Review Initiated

{7 Minor Development — Staff Review Below

Lo | l E
! : 3]
| @ T <
H i oxeul | =0 [
z z ¢ @ 35 5| 3
g 2o ¢ | 5| %5 il I
-3 % z . [} uo <
g o | Bz , |2 | £ | § | =2| 2] %] 3|
2| £ igE| @ |28 8 @ | wE| £ = 2| &
<u Z S.-;E 3 o ' & 2 2 z zr K3 au
9% o oo i ok | 2 S A 55 = U‘_’/ et on
- 3 l |
¥ k:/ v/ /// %
APPROVED / / / L/ / v v l/ 4 |77
CONDITIONS
APPROVED
CONDITIONALLY SR PCIrIED
REASONS
DISAPPROVED nggwseo

REASONS: Sk /ﬂ/) A/fw 7 e MTW)/MV’-’

#M?’M4 £

4‘7’“’% 57 r,uuf?“’

(Attach Separate Sheet if Necessary)

3RO, NONGRESS
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SIGNATURE OF REVlE(NING STAFF/DATE

PLANNING DEPARTMENT COPY

~

DAOTEAMD b

AMINIT AAdaa ~

g i e N o,

e o e



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
MEMORANDUM

so. Chairman and Hembers of the Planning Board DATE:

5/5/76

FrROM. Brian Mickerson, Planning Staff

SUBJECT: Gite Plan Review - Beverage Varechsuse - Cerner of Sawall ané Cengrass Streets
(Fermarly Rice Bakery)

INTRODUCTION

The structure formerly used for Rice's Bakery has been vacant for nearly a year.

A proposal has been received to utilize the structure as a retail outlet. Since

the applicant proposes to develop access to the parking area from both Scwall

and Congress Streets, site plan approval by the Planning Board is required by

: ; ‘ Section 602.14.3.1 of the Zoning Ordinance. Ordinarily the proposal would be &
S ; minor site plan requiring only staff review.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Proposed Use - "The Beverage Warehouse" - vetail sale of bulk quantities of beer,
soda an wine

Existing Zoning R-5

LDP Proposed Zoning - R-5

Proposed Parking - 8 stalls

Floqr Area of Existing Building - 2100 sq. ft.

Limited Land Use Policy Confiict - LDP recommendations would per it small retail
variety stores which normaiiy also sell beer,
wine and sod~. Proposed use would feature large
stock of such beverages intended for both limitaed
and bulk sale to individual customers. It would
thus tend to draw trade from a wider a»aa than a
_ typical neighborhood variety store. 1ais, conflick,

however, is substantially reduced by the store's
proximity to the neighboring B-2 Zone.

Conflict with City Project - The Traffic Engineer advises that plans have been developed
to improve the intersection of Sewall and Congress Streets.
Such improvements may require some Tand taking et cne
corner of the property in question. The land taking is
anticipated to be minimal, however, and should not
ionificantly affect the proposal.
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ZStaff Review - Since the propozal involves a small existing structure, the Planning

staff perceives the salient site plan featuces to be access/circulation

and parting. (The spplicant does not propose +o install outside lighting).

Eight parking stalls &re shown. The lot is ample and the stalls are
proposed at 10' x Z0'.

Access/circulation is important due to the traffic and turning rovements
at the Congress and Sewall Street intersection and because of the {w» .
proposed curb cuts. M meeting was held with the applicant and the :
City Traffic Enginear. The City Traffic Engineer advises that, while

_a Congress Street curb cdf 75 mot Tceatual access 15 acceptable 11 :
5EEES3—wayﬁ—ePe—n+atEﬁ—ﬁ3‘TEF'EWE?’TFﬁW‘fﬁE’TﬁfEF?EEfﬁon as possible. ;
The applicant's revised plan is artached Which TETTects this racomrendation.

Conditions which presently exist, and which probably existed when Rice's
Bakery was in operation, allow for ynlimited access across the site,
thus allowing vehicles to i]]ega11y\5ypass the intersection signal light.
The proposal, with Traffic Enginecr recommendations, would channelize
traffic onto the site. While bypass of the intersection will still be

- nossible, it will be restricted and discouraged through channelization.

The Department of Public Works staff report is attached.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The staff recommends that the site plans be approved conditional upon both Traffic
Engincer and other Department of Public Works requirements.

f
[P

REASON FOR RECOMHENDATION

The nature of the existing structure and the commercial wraffic which passes through
this intersection and on both Congress and Sewall Streets are such that it is highly
unlikely that the property will be reused for residence in the foreseeable future.
A retail use is most appropriate at this time as a reflection of the evolving ‘
character of the surrounding I-295 Interchange area. Access onto Congress Street is
not ideal from a traffic standpoint. On the other hand, 1t is the gpinigp of the
applicant that access from comgress-Street is essential for a retail success on this
site. The staff believes that the traffic engineer's reconmendations on curb cuts

effectively reduce the hazardous situations which cculd be realized as a result of a
E Tongress Street cuUrDb cut in another location than recommended.

B

Brian Nickerson

Ve T S L

BN/jk
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GEGRGE A. FLAHERTY o
PUSLIC WORKS DIRECTOR - ’

Hay 7, 1976

.Joseph Boulos A
69 Exchange Strest
]’o*tla‘n., Faine 04111

Dear Hr. Boulos, : ’
In response Lo your letter, and its a
which outlines the vroposad changes to Lhe
the corner of Congress Stireet anr. Sawell St
-renovation to accomasdale "The Reverase

e ‘::archou:;e”, I offer the fol~ ' ce
loving commenbs for your considerabic..
. < v

ttached revised site plan, ’
varcel of land situzie
treet, being the 1

Ve - i‘.m.l the revised site plan submitted on Yoy 7, 1976, Lo meet c B :
thc requirements of the Public Vorks Deparctment. Hov ever, allhough - . . ’
uve do not openly object to your pronosed method for the nare of .

“drainage ditch located g.long the easterly s

Fotis
.the prorosed pa avement's surface wotier run—mf to the existh i

ne
- would like to point out the po

ssibility of a wa ter ')robl T b,
created by such nethod of drei n2ge vor both yourself and your zbuiter

tter

Ve would recors mend thzt jou co*xs.,.rler the construction of 2 catch basin X ' ’
:at the lowest voint 1in uhe oroposed pavement with an appronriately MR

. sized drain to connect to the axisting sewer in Sowell Sty rect, I you * -
.elect to drain such pavement as you have originally propoced, the

I'CS{JOna‘lblllt,f for any water darage will

.

be wour owm,

Ir I w2y t2 of any assistance on any cuestions that arise, please
free to co'xtam me at 775-— W51, ext, 255,

ﬁ/fo\P Z S

JOHN P, RE G;—Z§
AS..OC.Ln.lu .l..‘:‘ .i‘ "l II

‘ ‘féel
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May 3, 1976

Supplement sheet to be attached to the Site Plan Review Processing Form
for ths Beverage Warehouse, Joseph Boulos Associates, applicant:

This Department realizes that the subject site development falls
under thz restrictions and regulations of "A Minor Site Plan" in accord-
ance with the Provisions of Section 604 of the Municipal Code, however,
the requirements of the site plan review processing form cause disapproval
by this Department because of the following reasons:

1. Traffic Circulation and Access: The submitted site plan fails to
to show the proposed mzthod (s) of access to the lot, This aspect
is considered critical because of the intensity of the intersection
to which this lot abuts., The questions which currently arise are
as follows:

1. Does the developer intent to have more than one access to this
lot?

2. If so, where are these accesses to be located?

3. Would cne be an enirance and the other an exit, or would both
have an entrance/exit designation?

4. If the developer intends to have only one access, where would
it be located (on Sewell Street or Congress Street, and how
far to be set back from the intersection)?

P

2, Curb Cuts: In consideration of proposed curbing, (see reouirements
for sidewalk and curbing as outlined below) this Department would
like to know the proposed location (s) of all curb cuts and the
widths of same.

3. Lighting: This Department would like to review all proposed exter-
ior lighting.in regards to the height and location of supporting
poles, if any, and the type and luminaire of such.

4. Drainage: The site plan as sutmitted fails to show the method of
draining the proposed paved parking area, Contours (both existing
and proposed) should be shown to indicate the proposed drainage,
such contours should be in two foot intervals o+ less., It would
be strongly rzcommended that the surface wate run-off created by
the paving of such lot be contained within the lot, drained to a
pre-cast or brick catch basin with a casco trap, or approved equal,
and piped to the sewer in Sewell Street with a minimum of &" diameter
asbestos/cement or vitrified clay pipe.

5. Sidewalks: In accordance with Section 705 of the Municipal Code
where in a business or industrial use (this being business use)
"a gidewalk constructed of bituminous concrete, portland cement
concrete, brick or other approved paving material and granite
curbing shall be provided along such street wherever such use
shall abut such street”. In keeping with this ordinance, the

e w80 COINGRESS STREST | A DAOTIAMS 0aninie mades -~ R AL A




Supplement sheet toc be attached to the Site Plan Review Processing Form
for the Beverage VWarehouse, Josepn Boulos Associates, applicant (cont,)

developer shall be responsible for providing a sidewalk and granite
curbing ulong both Sewell Street and Congress Street. An in the
field study shows a brick sidewalk with granite curbing abutting
the front of the existing building on the Sewell Street side. The
brick sidewalk seems to be in satisfactory condition and need not
be reconstructed, however the existing curb therewith would need
to be reset. The developer should be made aware that such new
sidewalks and curbing and tne resetting of existing curbing may

: be constructed by the City with one half the cost of such being

. . assessed against the developer, if the developer petitions the
City to do such work. He may file such petition at this Office.

6. Other: Taking into account the type of business to be conducted
at thése premises, I would have to question whether or not an cff
street loading and unloading dock area should be provided. If this
is so, we would require to see how the developer would propose to
accomplish such provisions. We would also reguire the type and

size of the trucking vehicles to be used.
(Plppe_

JOHN P. RAG
ASSOCIATE ENG R II
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CITY OF PORTLAND-MAN
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GEORGE A. FLAHERTY
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR

8 May 7, 1976

Joseph Boulos Associates
QQ 89 Exchange Street
Portland, Maine Oh111

Dear kr. Boulos,

In response to your letter, ar itg attached revi
which outlines the proposed changes to the parcel of land situated at
tre corner of Congress Street and Sewell Street, being the lot under
Lenovation to accommodate "The Beverage Harehouse", I offer the fol-
loving corments for Your consideration:

sed site plan,

ird e e e e e

We find the revised site plan submitted on tay 7, 1976, to meet
the requirements of the Public Vorks Department, Hovrever, although
we do not openly object to your proposed method for the drainage of
the proposed bavenment's surface water run-off to the existing natural
_% ’ drainage ditch located 2long the easterly cide of Yyour property, we
! would like to point out the possibility of a water problem being
created by such method of drainaze for both yourself and your abutters,
Ve would recommend that you consider the construction of a catch basin
B at. the lowest point in the bproposed pavement sith an aporopriately
RS sized drain to connect to the existing sewer in Sewell Street, If you
elect to drain such bavement as wvou have originally proposed, the
responsibility for any water damage will be Your ov

If I may be of any assistance on any cuestions that arise,

please
feel free to contact me at 775-5451, e

// JORN P, RAGIR
ASSOCIATE EHG%ﬁggR iI

JPR/ jpr

RECEIVED

MAY T 1976

DEPT. OF BLDG. INSP.
CITY OF PORTLAND
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May 6, 1976

Mr. Joseph F. Boulos
Joseph Boulos Associates
. 89 Exchange Street
: Portland, Maine 04111
772- /232
- Re: Congress Street access to the former Rice's Bakery

Dear Mr. Boul 0s:

This letter wilg Serve to inform yoy that the Tot noy owned by
Yyou on the comer of Congress Street and Sewall Stroet has enjoyed
continuous ingress and égress from Congress Street for 3 neriod of
not less than the last forty Yyears,

To reiterate what I told You on the telephone, not ohly was this
entraice and et used for the Past 40 years, by Rice's bakery, and
befora that, Ro?er's bakery.,.but it was also utilized by the adjacent

If I can be of any further assistance please don't hesitate to let

me know,
Very tru yc}r‘s)
Charles?f?ogeés

———— e ¢ oy —— s
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Items for Monday, January 6, 1964 Meeting (Continued)

8. Requested Free Use of Auditorium and Ex 0 by American Le ion Convenition,
City has been requested by che Convention Bureay of the Greater Portland Chamber of
Commerce on behalf of the 1964 Convention Committea of the Maine Department of the

American Legion to make available without charge for the 1964 Legion Convention, the

nd Saturday morning June 19 and 20 and rooms
in the Exposition Building on Saturday afternoon June 20. We are advised that the
used for Convention business meetings and the Exposition Building
Y drum and bugle corps competing units to change clothes, The
convention corpora.ifon committee hag indicated willingness to enter into a contract

assuming responsibility for any damage to the facilities during their use by convention
personnel .,

The

If the Council wishes to give favorable

considerstion to the request,
be done by informal action at Z

he afternoon m?%ting.

( /:za(a-)wow (&2}2
9. Thompson's Point Dire tory Sign Congress #nd Sewall Stree S. For a number of
years Mecaw Industries, developers of Thompson's Point, has maintained a .Thompson's
Point Directory sign near the intersection of Congress and Sewall Streets, Recently
the owner of the Property on which the

sign is located, asked that the sign be moved
across Sewall Street to permit development at the former locations

» signs of fﬁis type could be
erected in residential zoneg usually by appeal.  Under the old rdinance, ac ordingly,
this sign was a legal use'uraauﬁybufbﬁ ~c£§xerQ~¢Zuu{ UJwCGbxCNA*‘C\;\%ﬂhQG\X,-

luance was reviged,

this area was zonad R-6, The
ed the provision of

the old ordinance which sget up
miercial signs in residential areas.7” The Tho

mpson's
? Point sign thus became a legal hun-coniorming use allowable so long as it remained in
é the same location without rebuildi

€ in size. There i3 no provision an the
current zoning ordinance, however, under which the sign can be enlarged

There is no Provision for an appeal on
As a result, it hag been nece

for the relocation of the existing sign. Mecaw Industries ha

> the City Council “ut the only avenue available for favorable
o the scutheasterly corner of Sewall and Congress. Street,

» Tebuilt or !
moved within the existing zone,

this matter,
ssary for us to deny the request of Mecaw Industries
S appealed this action to
action would be rezoning

10. NFpa Committee Meetin . Approximately & Year ago, with
accepted membership on the National Fire Prevention Association Com
Department Organization and Management, 4 meeting of thig committ
in New York City for January 21-22, 1964, and unlegy the Council has objection, I shall
Plan to attend although I will remain in Portland for the Councii eeting on January 20,

City Manager
gbw

»
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